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Project:  
Non-Conforming Review 
Existing garage setback encroachment  
Address:  2195 5th Ave. 
 

 
 
 
Planning Manager Wyss, 
 
 
 
 
Please see attached application and supporting documents for a non-conforming review.  
This is an R-10 zoned property that currently has a single-family residence on it.  A portion 
of the existing residential structure encroaches the side yard building setback.  The owner 
would like to keep this portion of the residence in place.  All other existing and proposed 
construction associated with the project will be located inside the building setbacks as well 
as comply with all other code requirements.  The non-conforming portion of the structure is 
currently a 1-story garage.  The non-conforming area will continue to be 1-story and will 
continue to be a garage.   The specific non-conformity of the existing structure is that it is 
currently located 6’-4” from the east street side yard property line.  It does not encroach on 
any other building setbacks.  There will be no expansion to the structure in the non-
conforming area.  The site itself will remain relatively unchanged.  The current rear yard 
access point from 9th Street will move slightly south to allow for garage under access as well 
as additional off-street parking.  The city is requiring street improvements on 9th street as 
part of the project.  This will automatically revise this access area.  These improvements are 
currently in process with a licensed civil engineering firm.  This property will continue to be 
single family use. 
 
Below is the narrative addressing approval criteria of chapters 11 & 66.080.B(2) of the West 
Linn CDC. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 

11.070 DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS, USES PERMITTED OUTRIGHT 
AND USES PERMITTED UNDER PRESCRIBED CONDITIONS 

This is an R-10 lot that is sized to code; Minimum lot size, minimum lot width, Average 
minimum lot width, minimum yard dimension requirements are all unchanged and code 
compliant.  See site plan attached. 
 
SETBACKS: 
-Front yard setback is 20’.  After averaging existing neighboring building setbacks this lot 
allows for a front setback of 15’-4”. This information was calculated by a professional 
surveyor.  
-Interior side yard 7’-6”.  All existing and proposed buildings will not encroach into this 
setback. 
-Street Side yard 15’-0”.  This is the area where the non-conforming existing structure is 
located.  Please see the attached existing and proposed site plans for additional visual 
information.  
-Rear yard 20’-0”.  All existing and proposed buildings will not encroach into this setback. 
 
HEIGHT: 
-Max. Building height 35’-0”.  The non-compliant structure will remain as a 1-story structure.  
The proposed design for the rest of the structure meets this requirement.  This will be 
reviewed by the planner at the time of permitting.   
 
COVERAGE: 
-Lot coverage 35%.  See attached sheet Site-2 for proposed lot coverage calculation. 
Compliant.  
-Max. floor area ratio 45%.  See attached sheet Site-2 for proposed FAR calculation. 
Compliant. 
 
All other chapter 11 requirements either don’t apply or are clearly in compliance. 
 
 

66.080 ENLARGEMENT OF OR ALTERATION TO A NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE: 
PROCESS AND APPROVAL STANDARDS 

A.    An enlargement of or alteration to a non-conforming structure containing a non-conforming use may 
be permitted subject to review and approval by the Planning Commission under the provisions of 
CDC 99.060(B) and CDC 65.120 through 65.140. 

Response: This is currently considered a standard single family residence.   That will continue to 
be its conforming use.  The existing structure to remain will be a 1-story car port.  Although this is 
a non-conforming structure it will have a conforming use.  A significant amount of the existing 
structure will be removed and replaced.   

 

 

 

https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/#!/WestLinnCDC/WestLinnCDC99.html#99.060
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/#!/WestLinnCDC/WestLinnCDC65.html#65.120
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/#!/WestLinnCDC/WestLinnCDC65.html#65.140


 

 

 

B.    An enlargement or alteration to a non-conforming structure containing a conforming use may be 
permitted subject to the following: 

1.    If the enlargement, in and of itself, meets all provisions of this code, the enlargement will be 
permitted. This exception does not preclude design review or other applicable provisions of this 
code. 

2.    If the enlargement, in and of itself, does not meet all provisions of the code, review and 
approval by the Planning Director for single-family structures, and by the Planning Commission for 
non-single-family structures under the provisions of CDC 99.060(B) is required subject to the 
following standards. 

a.    The enlargement or alteration will not change the non-conformity; and 

b.    All other applicable ordinance provisions will be met. (Ord. 1192, 1987) 

Response to “B”: The proposed enlargement to the existing non-conforming structure meets all 
provisions of the city code.  These modifications will not change the non-conformity of the 
building. 

 

 

We will be required to update the existing framing in the non-conforming area. This upgrade will 
also allow us to upgrade the lateral design of the old structure.  We will be able to install a port-
hole frame at the garage door face that will greatly improve this structure to wind and earthquake 
forces. 

Note: street improvements will required and be designed by a Civil Engineer for 9th Street.  This is 
currently in process.  Plans will not be approved through the permitting process until this design 
has been submitted and approved by the city engineering staff.  This project is currently in for 
design review 935-24-000562.  

https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/#!/WestLinnCDC/WestLinnCDC99.html#99.060
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/html/pdfs/Ord1192.pdf


From: Arn, Jason S.
To: thomas wattondesign.com
Subject: RE: 2195 5th Ave. West Linn
Date: Monday, September 30, 2024 8:06:52 AM

Hi Tom,
 
Thanks for reaching out. Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue as requirements to apply to your
project. No review required as per our guide. Access and Water Supplies Code Guide
(tvfr.com)
 
Thank you,
 
Jason Arn | Deputy Fire Marshal CFI
Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue
Direct: 503-259-1510
www.tvfr.com
 
From: thomas wattondesign.com <thomas@wattondesign.com> 
Sent: Saturday, September 28, 2024 1:07 PM
To: Arn, Jason S. <Jason.Arn@tvfr.com>
Subject: 2195 5th Ave. West Linn

 
***The sender is from outside TVF&R – Do not click on links or attachments unless you are
sure they are safe***
 
Jason,
We are applying for a non-conforming remodel to an existing residence to the address listed
above.
I have attached an existing and proposed site plan.  We are keeping the garage / driveway
access to 5th Ave.  We will be adding a driveway off of 9th street  to access a proposed garage
under the updated residence.  There will be no more structures places on this lot at this time. 
It will be a single family residence, just larger.
 
I am required to receive a “Service Provider Letter from you to include in my application. 
Please let me know if you need any additional information to help you in any way.
 
 
Thanks,
Tom Watton

Watton Design Works, Inc.
1880 Willamette Falls Drive, Suite 200-D
West Linn, Or. 97068
503.504.7775 c

 

mailto:Jason.Arn@tvfr.com
mailto:thomas@wattondesign.com
https://www.tvfr.com/DocumentCenter/View/1438/NC-Fire-Code-Application-Guide-for-Residential-Development-?bidId=
https://www.tvfr.com/DocumentCenter/View/1438/NC-Fire-Code-Application-Guide-for-Residential-Development-?bidId=
http://www.tvfr.com/
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